

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 18-0825**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**BENJAMIN G. TRANE,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH),
HONORABLE MARK KRUSE**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Alfredo Parrish
Adam Witosky
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com
awitosky@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Sheryl Soich
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-3648
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894
Email: sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | 5 |
| Statement of Issues | 12 |
| Routing Statement..... | 16 |
| Statement of the Case | 16 |
| Statement of the Facts..... | 17 |
| I. Factual Background. | 17 |
| II. Procedural Background..... | 26 |
| III. Trial. | 29 |
| IV. New Trial Hearing. | 31 |
| Argument | 33 |
| I. The trial court violated Rule 2.24 when it refused to consider Trane’s ineffective-assistance-of-counsel claims in the posttrial proceeding of this case..... | 33 |
| A. Error Preservation. | 33 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 34 |
| C. Rule 2.24(2)(b)(9) requires ineffective-assistance-of-counsel claims to be considered at a new-trial proceeding. | 34 |
| II. Trane was denied a fair trial because of trial counsel’s failure to sever Counts I & II from Count III. | 41 |
| A. Error Preservation. | 41 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 41 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | There is nothing in common between the State’s allegations as to K.S. and its allegations as to B.V. and/or A.H. | 41 |
| III. | K.S. had lodged multiple false claims of abuse, and the trial court abused its discretion by excluding those claims from evidence..... | 48 |
| A. | Error Preservation. | 48 |
| B. | Standard of Review. | 49 |
| C. | The 5.412 Motion was filed immediately after K.S.’s deposition and raised critical concerns regarding her credibility. | 49 |
| IV. | Improper vouching testimony was admitted, without objection by trial counsel, regarding the alleged victim’s credibility. | 55 |
| A. | Error Preservation. | 55 |
| B. | Standard of Review. | 55 |
| C. | Testimony from the State’s expert and other witnesses crossed the line of permissible testimony and trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object..... | 55 |
| V. | Trane is entitled to a new trial because the State cannot prove a single count of child endangerment using multiple alleged victims. | 64 |
| A. | Error Preservation. | 64 |
| B. | Standard of Review. | 64 |

C. Absent a special interrogatory, a single count of child endangerment cannot be sustained by a combination of evidence related to multiple children. 65

VI. The verdicts are not supported by substantial evidence; Trane’s convictions violate the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause. .. 72

A. Error Preservation. 72

B. Standard of Review. 72

C. Challenge to Essential Elements. 73

Conclusion 76

Oral Argument Notice 76

Certificate of Compliance 77

Certificates of Filing and Service 78

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Bowman v. State</i> , 710 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2006) | 63 |
| <i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)..... | 37 |
| <i>Burmac Metal Finishing Co. v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 825 N.E.2d 1246 (Ill. App. 2005)..... | 67 |
| <i>Clinton Phys. Therapy Servs. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006)..... | 67 |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)..... | 54 |
| <i>Dolphin Res. Coop., Inc. v. Iowa City Bd. of Review</i> , 863 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2015)..... | 35 |
| <i>Employers' Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Tollefsen</i> , 263 N.W. 376 (Wisc. 1935)..... | 70 |
| <i>Estate of Cox by Cox v. Dunakey & Klatt, P.C.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2017)..... | 34 |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)..... | 48 |
| <i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)..... | 54 |
| <i>Grissom v. State</i> , 572 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)..... | 50 |
| <i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003)..... | 52 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 75 |
| <i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) | 33 |
| <i>Mall Real Estate, L.L.C. v. Hamburg</i> , 818 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2012)..... | 35 |
| <i>Millam v. State</i> , 745 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa 2008)..... | 53 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016)..... | 41,55 |
| <i>People v. Beckley</i> , 456 N.W.2d 391 (Mich. 1990) | 61 |
| <i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)..... | 48 |
| <i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016)..... | 35 |
| <i>Simmons v. State Pub. Def.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010) | 37 |
| <i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006)..... | 49, 50, 53, 55 |
| <i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)..... | 70 |
| <i>State v. Bair</i> , 362 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 1985) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Baker</i> , 679 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2004)..... | 49 |
| <i>State v. Belieu</i> , 288 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1980)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Boyd</i> , 533 P.2d 795 (Or. 1975) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Brodene</i> , 493 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 1992)..... | 40 |
| <i>State v. Brotherton</i> , 384 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1986)..... | 57 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 856 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2014) | 56, 57, 58 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 02–0086, 2003 WL 1967828 (Iowa Ct. App. April 30, 2003) | 47 |
| <i>State v. Castaneda</i> , 621 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2001) | 46 |
| <i>State v. Cox</i> , 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010)..... | 47 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012) | 48 |
| <i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016) | 37 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>State v. Delaney</i> , 526 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1994)..... | 43 |
| <i>State v. Dicks</i> , 473 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991) | 42, 45 |
| <i>State v. Dudley</i> , 856 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014)..... | 55, 56, 57, 61 |
| <i>State v. Elston</i> , 735 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2007)..... | 41, 42, 55 |
| <i>State v. Fox</i> , 491 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1992)..... | 54 |
| <i>State v. Geier</i> , 484 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1992)..... | 43 |
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 891 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2017) | 72 |
| <i>State v. Hickman</i> , 576 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1998)..... | 71 |
| <i>State v. Hoyman</i> , 863 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Jaquez</i> , 856 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2014)..... | 56, 57, 58 |
| <i>State v. Kendall</i> , 167 N.W.2d 909 (Iowa 1969) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Kidd</i> , 562 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1997) | 68 |
| <i>State v. Kinsel</i> , 545 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) | 63 |
| <i>State v. Kukowski</i> , 704 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2005)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 218 (Iowa 2006) | 72 |
| <i>State v. Lopez</i> , 633 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2001)..... | 42 |
| <i>State v. Mahoney</i> , 515 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1994) | 54 |
| <i>State v. Martens</i> , 521 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa Ct.App.1994) | 63 |
| <i>State v. Marvin</i> , 197 Iowa 443, 197 N.W. 315 (1924) | 46 |
| <i>State v. Millsap</i> , 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005)..... | 69 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 382 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1986) | 55, 56, 57 |
| <i>State v. Nicoletto</i> , 845 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014) | 45 |
| <i>State v. Oetken</i> , 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000)..... | 44 |
| <i>State v. Orte</i> , 541 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) | 52 |
| <i>State v. Owens</i> , 635 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 2001) | 45 |
| <i>State v. Payton</i> , 481 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1992)..... | 56 |
| <i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Pitsenbarger</i> , No. 14–0060, 2015 WL 1815989 (Iowa Ct. App. April 22, 2015) | 64 |
| <i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988)..... | 46 |
| <i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)..... | 68 |
| <i>State v. Robinson</i> , 506 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 1993)..... | 44 |
| <i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)..... | 42 |
| <i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013) | 41, 42 |
| <i>State v. Ross</i> , 845 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 2014)..... | 67, 68 |
| <i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016)..... | 71 |
| <i>State v. Sloan</i> , 203 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 1972) | 64, 71 |
| <i>State v. Spates</i> , 779 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2010)..... | 64 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 576 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998) | 46 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct.App. 1993) | 74 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 184 P.2d 301 (N.M. 1947) | 70 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 881 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2016) | 51 |
| <i>State v. Tjernagel</i> , No. 15–1519, 2017 WL 108291 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017)..... | 63 |
| <i>State v. Tracy</i> , 482 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1992)..... | 57 |
| <i>State v. Tyler</i> , 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2016)..... | 71 |
| <i>State v. Velez</i> , 829 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2013) | 67, 68 |
| <i>State v. Wesson</i> , 149 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 1967)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 693 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2005) | 61 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 207 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1973)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Winters</i> , 690 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2005)..... | 46 |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 191 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1971)..... | 44 |
| <i>White v. Walstrom</i> , 118 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 1962) | 36 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 48 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 37, 48 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 48, 75 |
| Iowa Const. art. I, § 6..... | 37 |
| Iowa Const. art. I, § 9..... | 48 |
| Iowa Const. art. I, § 10..... | 48, 51 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| Iowa Code § 4.6(1), (5)..... | 36 |
| Iowa Code § 707.1 | 67 |
| Iowa Code § 708.4 | 67 |
| Iowa Code § 708.6 | 68, 69 |
| Iowa Code § 709.1 | 16 |
| Iowa Code § 709.4 | 16 |
| Iowa Code § 709.11 | 73 |
| Iowa Code § 709.15 | 16, 44,45, 73 |
| Iowa Code § 714.1(6) | 67 |
| Iowa Code § 726.6 | 17, 65, 68, 74 |
| Iowa Code § 822.3 | 39 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(1)..... | 42, 43, 44, 45 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 | 67 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 | 67 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b)..... | 67 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.412 | <i>passim</i> |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.701 | 62 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.801 | 63 |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.802 | 63 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)..... | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Any</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any (last available July 13, 2018) | 35 |
| Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995)..... | 70 |
| Carole Casri and Mary Mack, <i>eDiscovery for Corporate Counsel</i> § 12:9 (West, Westlaw updated Jan. 2018) | 26 |
| CNN Library, <i>Boston Marathon Terror Attack Fast Facts</i> (https://www.cnn.com/2013/06/03/us/boston-marathon-terror-attack-fast-facts/index.html , accessed Aug. 8, 2018)..... | 59 |
| <i>Due Diligence</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d Pocket Ed. 2006)..... | 50 |
| Maggie Astor, <i>Gymnastics Doctor Who Abused Patients Gets 60 Years for Child Pornography</i> , N.Y. Times, December 7, 2017 (https://www.nytimes.com/2017/12/07/sports/larry-nassar-sentence-gymnastics.html , accessed Aug. 8, 2018) | 59 |
| Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instructions 2610.1 (updated through June 2017) | 71 |
| Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 75 (1993) | 68 |
